

NO. 23-2212

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Marilyn O. Marshall,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

Edward Johnson
Defendant-Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
Bankruptcy Case No. 22-BK-04449
The Honorable Judge Timothy A. Barnes

BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE EDWARD JOHNSON

The Semrad Law Firm, LLC.
Michael A. Miller
Attorney for Appellants-Debtors
11101 South Western Avenue
Chicago, IL 60643
312-256-8728

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 23-2212

Short Caption: Marilyn Marshall v. Edward Johnson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	<i>preceding</i>
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUEST.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
JUISDICITONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Standard of Review.....	4
II. The framework of Chapter 13 cases.....	4
A. Chapter 13 Trustees.....	6
III. Sections 586 and 1326, when read together in harmony, unambiguously require a Chapter 13 to return her fee when a plan is not confirmed.....	7
A. The Ninth <i>Evans</i> Approach.....	7
B. The Tenth Circuit <i>Doll</i> Approach.....	12
C. The phrase under Section 586(e)(2) “shall collect” means to gather or accumulate, rather than to irrevocably keep.....	13
IV. Section 1326(a)(2) is clear and unambiguous, and the Trustee’s other arguments are unavailing.....	14
V. A comparison of Section 1326(a)(2) with Sections 1226(a) and 1194(a) supports the bankruptcy court’s decision that the Trustee must refund her fee in an unconfirmed plan.....	16
A. The amendment history of Section 1326(a)(2) underscores Congress’s intent against Chapter 13 Trustees receiving payment from an unconfirmed plan.....	18

VI. Since Sections 586(e)(2) and 1326(a)(2) are clear and unambiguous, this Court should not consult the Chapter 13 Trustee handbook and policies.....21

VII. This case pivots on statutory interpretation, making the Trustee’s policy arguments irrelevant.....24

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chevron v. U.S.A. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	22
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	23
<i>Evans v. McCallister (In re Evans)</i> , 69 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida Dept. of Rev. v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	11,24
<i>Foulston v. BDT Farms, Inc. (In re BDT Farms)</i> , 21 F.3d 1019 (10th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Goodman v. Doll (In re Doll)</i> , 57 F.4th 1235(10th Cir. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Acevedo</i> , 497 B.R. 112 (Bankr. D.N.M. 2013).....	7,15,16,22
<i>In re Butcher</i> , 459 B.R. 115 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2011).....	5
<i>In re Crespin</i> , No. 17-11234 TA13 2019 WL 2246450 (Bankr. D.N.M. May 23, 2019).....	7
<i>In re Dempsey</i> , 247 Fed. App'x 21 (7th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>In re Dickens</i> , 513 B.R. 906 (Bankr. E.D. Ark. 2014).....	7,25,26
<i>In re Harmon</i> , 2021 WL 3087744 (9th Cir. B.A.P. July 20, 2021).....	7
<i>In re Lundy</i> , No. 15-32271, 2017 WL 4404271 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio Sep. 29, 2017).....	7,24
<i>In re Miranda</i> , 2001 WL 1538003 (10th Cir. B.A.P. 2001).....	7
<i>In re Rivera</i> , 268 B.R. 292 (Bankr. D.N.M. 2001).....	7
<i>In re Schollet</i> , 980 F.2d 639 (10th Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>In re Soussis v. Macco</i> , 2022 WL 203751 (E.D.N.Y. Jan 24, 2022).....	7
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	17
<i>Kinney v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A. (In re Kinney)</i> , 5 F.4th 1136 (10th Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	14,23

Leocal v. Ashcroft, 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....15

Lindh v. Murphy, 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....19

Liu v. SEC, 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020).....20

Nardello v. Balboa (In re Nardello), 514 B.R. 105 (D.N.J. 2014).....7

Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc., 575 U.S. 373 (2015).....9

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101(18).....21

11 U.S.C. § 101(19).....21

11 U.S.C. § 101(30).....4

11 U.S.C. § 109(e).....4

11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(1).....26

11 U.S.C. § 363.....12

11 U.S.C. § 503(b).....12

11 U.S.C. § 1194(a).....3,16,17,18,19,20

11 U.S.C. § 1226(a).....3,16,17,18,19,20

11 U.S.C. §1307(c).....6,26

11 U.S.C. § 1321.....5

11 U.S.C. § 1324(b).....5

11 U.S.C. § 1326(a)(1).....5

11 U.S.C. § 1326(a)(1)(A).....2,8,9

11 U.S.C. § 1326(a)(2).....*passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1326(a)(3).....12

11 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(2).....24

11 U.S.C. § 1326(b).....2,9,11,18,19

28 U.S.C. § 586(b).....6

28 U.S.C. § 586(e)(1).....25

28 U.S.C. § 586(e)(1)(B)(i).....7
28 U.S.C. § 586(e)(2).....*passim*
28 U.S.C. § 586(e)(2)(A).....15

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3015(b)....5
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2003(a)....5

Other Authorities

The Bankruptcy Threshold Adjustment and Technical Corrections Act, Pub L. No. 117-151, § 2(f), 136 Stat. 1298 (2022).....4-5
